

No. 20-827

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZAYN al-ABIDIN MUHAMMAD HUSAYN,
aka ABU ZUBAYDAH, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ZAYN AL-ABIDIN
MUHAMMAD HUSAYN, AKA ABU ZUBAYDAH,
AND JOSEPH MARGULIES**

THOMAS E. MOORE III
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
525 University Avenue
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 687-8800

ARAM ANTARAMIAN
LAW OFFICE OF
ARAM ANTARAMIAN
1714 Blake Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

RICHARD R. WIEBE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
RICHARD R. WIEBE
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 650
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
wiebe@pacbell.net

CINDY A. COHN
DAVID GREENE
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
ANDREW CROCKER
AARON MACKEY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Three Tracks Of State Secrets Doctrine	4
A. The State Secrets Evidentiary Privilege.....	5
1. The <i>Reynolds</i> Procedure	6
2. The Government’s Arguments Conflict With The <i>Reynolds</i> Evidentiary Privilege	9
3. The <i>Reynolds</i> Privilege Only Excludes Evidence	12
B. The State Secrets Nonjusticiability Bar In Government Contract Cases	13
C. Congress Has The Power To Modify Or Displace The State Secrets Privilege....	16
II. Evidence, Facts, and Official Acknowledgments	16
III. The Court Should Continue Its Practice Of Deciding State Secrets Issues Narrowly	19
IV. This Case Is Easily Resolved By Applying The Court’s Established State Secrets Jurisprudence	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Because Mitchell And Jessen Indisputably Possess Nonprivileged Information, <i>Reynolds</i> Directs That The Discoverable Nonprivileged Information Should Be Separated From The Privileged Information	21
B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined That Some Of The Matters Claimed By The Government Are Not Privileged.....	25
1. Nonprivileged Matters	26
2. Mitchell’s And Jessen’s Testimony Is Not An Official Statement Or Acknowledgment By The Government.....	30
V. The Government’s Section 1782 Arguments Lack Merit.....	32
A. The MLAT Argument Fails	33
B. The Burdensomeness Argument Fails ...	34
C. A Rejected Privilege Claim Is Not A Discretionary Factor Weighing Against Discovery Under Section 1782.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bourjaily v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	10
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	10
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	10
<i>Hepting v. AT&T</i> , 439 F.Supp.2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	1
<i>Herring v. U.S.</i> , No. 03-CV-5500-LDD, 2004 WL 2040272 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2004).....	13
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>In re Grove</i> , 180 F. 62 (3d Cir. 1910)	32
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , 564 F.Supp.2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	1
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> , No. 19-16066, 2021 WL 3630222 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2021)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (1981)	10
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 15
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , No. 15-CV-286-JLQ (E.D. Wash.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snepp v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	10
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totten v. U.S.</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	10
<i>U.S. v. Argomaniz</i> , 925 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Drollinger</i> , 80 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	9
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 401	17
Fed. R. Evid. 501	16
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C)	30
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Mitchell & Bill Harlow, <i>Enhanced Interrogation</i> (2016).....	21, 31
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Republic of Poland on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, U.S.-Pol., July 10, 1996, T.I.A.S. No. 99-917.1	33, 34
